
Attachment ‘A’ 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 23-__ 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN APPROVING SECOND AMENDMENT 
TO CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH PRECISION CIVIL ENGINEERING INC. FOR 

ENTITLEMENT, LAND USE, AND PLANNING SERVICES 
 

 WHEREAS, the City of Kerman requires professional support services; and  

 WHEREAS, on March 24, 2021, the City of Kerman (City) entered into an agreement with 
Precision Civil Engineering Inc. (Consultant) for entitlement, land use, and planning services; and  

 WHEREAS, a First Amendment to the Agreement was approved and is set to expired on June 
30, 2024; and 

 WHEREAS, City has updated the Master Fee Schedule that went into effect on July 1, 2023; 
and  

 WHEREAS, City and Consultant desire to adjust compensation and term of the Agreement with 
amendments through June 30, 2025; and  

 WHEREAS, amendments to compensation rates will be effective on August 9, 2023 through 
June 30, 2025. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Kerman City Council resolves as follows: 
 
 SECTION 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated by reference.  

SECTION 2. The Council approves the Second Amendment to Agreement with Precision 
Civil Engineering Inc. attached hereto as Exhibit ‘A’ and incorporated by 
reference. 

SECTION 3. The City Manager or his designee is authorized to execute the Second 
Amendment.  

 SECTION 4. This resolution is effective upon adoption.  
 

The foregoing resolution was introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Kerman 
held on the 9th day of August, 2023, and passed at said regular meeting by the following vote: 
 
  AYES: 

  NOES: 

  ABSENT: 

  ABSTAIN: 
 
 

 



 
The foregoing resolution is hereby adopted.  
 
       ____________________________ 
       Maria Pacheco 
       Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST:  
 
________________________________ 
Marci Reyes 
City Clerk 


